
County of San Mateo I Vance Brown Inc   1 
Amendment 3

AMENDMENT THREE TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND 

VANCE BROWN INC 
 
 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this 01 day of January, 2022, by 

and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and Vance Brown Inc, 

hereinafter called "Contractor";  

 
W I T N E S S E T H: 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with 

independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 
thereof; 

 
WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for Renovations to the Old Maguire 

Correctional Facility on December 14, 2021; and  
 

WHEREAS, in June 2022, Amendment One to the Agreement was approved 
which increased the amount of the Agreement to cover items excluded by the 
Contractor; and 

 
WHEREAS, in July 2023, Amendment Two to the Agreement was approved which 

extended the term and increased the amount of the Agreement to cover costs associated with 
the installation of the security system; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties wish to further amend the Agreement to increase the amount in 

order to cover the costs of the installation and percurrent of security related items. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS: 
  
1. Paragraph 3, Payments, of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 

3.  Payments, Payment Requests, and Change Order Requests  
In consideration of the Project services provided by the Contractor and described 
above, County shall pay Contractor based on the following schedule and terms: 

 

County shall pay Contractor the total amount of Twenty Five Million Dollars 
($25,000,000) 

performed on the Renovation Project. In addition to the Contract Base Fee, County 



County of San Mateo I Vance Brown Inc   2 
Amendment 3

shall also have fiscal responsibility for any and all costs incurred pursuant to Section 
3.b. and Section 10.c., as described below, including all items described in the List of 
Exclusions at Appendix 3 to the Agreement, and these additional costs will 
be reimbursed to Contractor on a cost-plus basis. Specifically, the agreed mark-up on 
direct costs for this work not covered by the Contract Base Fee shall be 7.5% of such 
direct costs. County shall have no other fiscal responsibility for the Project beyond the 
amount of the Contract Base Fee and the additional fiscal responsibility stated above in 
this Section 3. If amounts beyond the amount paid by County as the Contract Base Fee 
pursuant to this Section 3 are necessary to complete such Renovation Project work, 
Contractor shall nevertheless be responsible for performing such Renovation Project 
work and seeking compensation from other sources, including from the Donor, unless 
County requests additional services and/or scope of work beyond that described in 
Appendix 1 and the Parties agree in writing to proceed with said additional services 
and/or scope of work, in which case, Contractor will be reimbursed for such additional 
services and/or scope of work on a cost-plus basis with the mark-up on such direct 
costs being at the rate of 7.5% of such direct costs. The County shall release funding to 
Contractor as follows: 
 

a.   Renovation Project Work in Appendix 1: County shall pay Contractor Twenty- 
Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000) for the work on the Renovation Project as set 
forth in Appendix 1. 
 

b.   Change Order Requests: Prior to performing any work that is not covered by the 
Contract Base Fee including, but not limited to, all items described in the List of 
Exclusions at Appendix 3 to the Agreement, the Contractor shall provide the 
County with a Change Order Request Form materially in the form set forth in 
Appendix 4, which describes the proposed work/change; the net amount 
proposed to be charged for the described work (along with reasonably detailed 
documentation to justify the amount proposed to charged (e.g., copies of 
proposals for the work and materials described in the Change Order Request)); 
and the impact of the proposed work on the Renovation Project schedule. The 
parties presently estimate that the total cost of the items on the items on the List 
of Exclusions at Appendix 3 to this Agreement that is not included under the 
Contract Base Fee is Seven Million Four Hundred Nine Thousand Three Hundred 
Fifty Dollars ($7,409,350). The County shall promptly consider and respond in 
writing to, all Change Order Request Forms submitted by Contractor and 
Contractor shall not proceed on the work described in a Change Order Request 
Form until it has been approved, in writing, by the County. 
 

c.    Payment Requests: For all work performed that is not covered by the Contract 
Base Fee and that was described in a Change Order Request, as described above 
in this Section 3.b., Contractor shall, from time to time, submit written payment 
requests to the County in a form that conforms to Appendix 4 to this Agreement, 
with such payment requests accompanied by reasonably detailed supporting 



County of San Mateo I Vance Brown Inc   3 
Amendment 3

documentation of expenditures by Contractor for Renovation Project work (e.g., 
copies of invoices for the labor and for the materials). Contractor shall invoice 
County for all work on the Renovation Project that is not covered by the 
Contract Base Fee at the labor rates set forth in Appendix 5 that corresponds to 
the crafts employed in providing the Renovation Project work. County will pay 
Contractor within thirty (30) days from receipt of such payment requests, 
provided, however, that the County will promptly notify the Contractor if County 
has any disputes regarding matters set forth in a Payment Request, in which 
instance, the County will provide Contractor with a written statement of any 
disputed matters and promptly pay all undisputed matters. 
 

d.   The maximum amount authorized to be expended pursuant to this Agreement is 
Thirty-Two Million Four Hundred Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Dollars 
($32,409,350). 

  
2. Appendix 3 is replaced with Revised Appendix 3 (rev. December 2023) attached 

hereto and incorporated by reference. 
  
3. This Amendment Three is hereby incorporated and made a part of the original Agreement 

and subject to all provisions therein. All other terms of the original Agreement and prior 
amendment not in conflict with Amendment Three remain in effect and are incorporated 
by reference. 

  
 



County of San Mateo I Vance Brown Inc   4 
Amendment 3

r 
respective signatures: 
 
 
 
For Contractor: Vance Brown Inc   
 
 
$docusign:SignHere:ag42:Customer1  $docusign:DateSigned:ag42:Customer1  $docusign:FullName:ag42:Custo

mer1 
Contractor Signature  Date  Contractor Name (please print) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
For County: 

 
 
 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO  
 
 

 
 
 

By:  
President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Date:  
 
 
 
 

ATTEST:  
 
 

By:  
Clerk of Said Board  
 








